# ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF MERCHANTVILLE, COUNTY OF CAMDEN AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING CHAPTER 70, SEWERS, IN THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF MERCHANTVILLE

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Merchantville, County of Camden, and State of New Jersey, that Chapter 70, Sewers, is hereby amended to the Code of the Borough of Merchantville, as follows:

# ARTICLE I. SECTION 70-8 Sewer Services charges.

- A. The sewer service charges in the Borough of Merchantville shall be as follows:
- 1. For residential dwellings shall be Two Hundred, Eighty (\$280.00) Dollars per living unit per year. In the calendar year 2023 and thereafter, the sewer service shall be payable on April 1, 2023 in the amount of One Hundred, Forty (\$140.00) Dollars, and October 1, 2023 in the amount of One Hundred, Forty (\$140.00) Dollars.
- 2. In the calendar year 2023 and thereafter, the sewer service for a residential living unit which qualifies for a senior citizen tax deduction shall be payable on April 1 and October 1 of the calendar year in equal payments of Sixty-eight (\$68.00) Dollars.
- 3. In the calendar year 2023 and thereafter, the sewer service fee per commercial unit shall be payable in June and December of the calendar year in equal payments of One Hundred Five (\$105.00) Dollars, plus One Dollar and Fifty Cents (\$1.50) per 100 cubic feet of water used.

### ARTICLE II.

All Ordinances contrary to the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the

extent that they are inconsistent herewith.

#### ARTICLE III.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and publication according to law.

### THE BOROUGH OF MERCHANTVILLE

ATTEST:	BY: EDWARD F. BRENNAN, MAYOR
9	

# DENISE BROUSE, BOROUGH CLERK

The foregoing ordinance was introduced by Mayor and Council at the regular meeting held on February 13, 2023. This Ordinance will be considered for adoption on final reading and public hearing to be held on March 13, 2023 at 7:30 p.m. in the Council Chambers, Merchantville Borough Hall, One West Maple Avenue, Merchantville, New Jersey.

The purpose of this Ordinance is to revise the sewer fees charged to residential and commercial users in the Borough of Merchantville. A copy of this Ordinance is available at no charge to the general public between the hours of 8:00 AM to 4:30 PM, Monday through Thursday and Friday from 8:00-12:00 (Legal Holidays excluded), at the Office of the Borough Clerk, Merchantville Borough Hall, One West Maple Avenue, Merchantville, New Jersey.